In most cases, when a derivative can be tailored within the terms and it perfectly matches cash flows of a leasing agreement, it
may be designated as a CFH and the effective portion of fair value variations are recorded in equity until the date the cash flow
of the hedged lease payment is recognized in the consolidated statements of operations.

During July 2019 the Irrevocable Trust number CIB/3249, whose trustor is the Company, entered a cap to mitigate the risk due
to interest rate increases on the CEBUR (VOLARCB19) coupon payments. The floating rate coupons reference to TIIE 28 are
limited under the cap to 10% on the reference rate for the life of the CEBUR (VOLARCB19) and have the same amortization
schedule. Thus, the cash flows of the CEBUR (VOLARCB19) are perfectly matched by the hedging instrument.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of the change that would have occurred in the fair value of the interest
hedging instrument on the CEBUR (VOLARCB19) in 2022 and 2021 as a result of a reasonably possible change in rates, keeping
all other variables constant is as set forth below:

Change in interest rate Effect on cap*

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

2022 +0.50% US$ (121)

-0.50% 121

2021 +0.01% US$ (2)

-0.01% 2

*The effect would affect OCI in relation to the interest rate caps.

*The effect would affect OCI in relation to the interest rate caps.

The cap start date was July 19, 2019, and the maturity date is June 20, 2024; consisting of 59 “caplets” with the same specifications
as the CEBUR (VOLARCB19) coupons for reference rate determination, coupon term, and fair value.

In addition, during November 2021 the Trust entered into a cap to mitigate the risk due to interest rate increases on the CEBUR
(VOLARCB21L) coupon payments. The floating rate coupons reference to TIIE 28 are limited under the cap to 10% on the
reference rate for the life of the CEBUR (VOLARCB21L) and have the same amortization schedule. Thus, the cash flows of the
CEBUR (VOLARCB21L) are perfectly matched by the hedging instrument.

The cap start date was November 3, 2021, and the maturity date is October 20, 2026; consisting of 59 “caplets” with the same
specifications as the CEBUR (VOLARCB21L) coupons for reference rate determination, coupon term, and fair value.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of the change that would have occurred in the fair value of the interest
hedging instrument on the CEBUR (VOLARCB21L) in 2022 and 2021 as a result of a reasonably possible change in rates,
keeping all other variables constant is as set forth below:

Change in interest rate Effect on cap*

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

2022 +0.50% US$ (590)

-0.50% 590

2021 +0.01% US$ (8)

-0.01% 8

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company’s outstanding hedging contracts in the form of interest rate caps with
notional amount of Ps.2.25 billion (US$116.2 million based on an exchange rate of Ps.19.36 to US$1 on December 31, 2022) and
Ps.2.75 billion (US$133.6 million based on an exchange rate of Ps.20.58 to US$1 on December 31, 2021), respectively, had fair
values of US$1,585 and US$1,398, respectively, and are presented as part of the financial assets in the consolidated statement
of financial position. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021 the effect allocated in OCI in relation to the interest rate caps amounts